3/31/04 3/31/05

pro forma IAS

8 Quarterly Report at March 31, 2005

Operating and Financial Group Data in Accordance with IAS/IFRS Principles

The report that follows shows a comparison between statement of income and balance

sheet data for the first quarter of 2005, computed both in accordance with principles

that are consistent with those applied in 2004 and with the new IAS/IFRS principles.

The pro forma data computed in accordance with the new principles have not been

audited and do not reflect the impact of applying IAS 39 (Valuation of Financial

Instruments), the implementation of which is still being studied. The audit of the

opening balances on the balance sheet at January 1, 2004 and of the pro forma financial

statements at December 31, 2004 is still in progress.

A “first adoption” balance sheet showing the impact of the IAS/IFRS accounting

principles was included in the 2004 Annual Report. The full transition to the

IAS/IFRS international accounting principles will occur with the publication of the

semiannual report for the current year.

(in millions of euros)

1st quarter Restatement Pro forma
2005 to IAS/IFRS 1st quarter 2005

principles under IAS/IFRS

A. Net revenues 1,895 (7) 1,888

Changes in inventory of work in progress,
semifinished goods and finished goods (121) - (121)

Increase in company-produced additions to fixed assets 1 - 1

B. Production value 1,775 (7) 1,768

Raw materials and outside services (-) (1,421) 20 (1,401)

C. Value added 354 13 367

Labor costs (-) (66) (1) (67)

D. EBITDA 288 12 300

Depreciation, amortization and writedowns (-) (189) 49 (140)

E. EBIT 99 61 160

Net financial expense (21) (3) (24)

Interest in the result of companies valued by the equity method
and dividends received from companies valued at cost 2 - 2

Other income (expense), net 1 - 1

F. Income before extraordinary items and taxes 81 58 139

Extraordinary income (expense) - -

G. Income before taxes and minority interest 81 58 139

Current, deferred and prepaid income taxes (48) - (48)

H. Net income (loss):

Minority interest in net income (loss) 8 (3) 5

Group interest in net income (loss) 25 61 86

Financial Highlights

Quarterly Report at March 31, 2005   9